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Stolen Vehicle Hit

• Camera will freeze on the hit to display it

• Verify plate number and State

• Run through NCIC/TCIC, if possible before

making contact

• Obtain confirmation

• Send information to ATTF or contact them if

needed
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Contact Information
• Sgt. Robert Gomez #1884
• Office 915-298-9600
• Cell

~

• Email PD"LPR
• 1884@elpasotexas.gov

• Officer Rafael Moreno #2423
• Office 915-298-9600-• Cell
• Email PDLPR
• 2423@elpasotexas.gov
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Moreno, Rafael

From: Gomez, Robert C.

Sent : Wednesday, March 09, 201 1 11:45 AM

To: Tim Johnston (tjohnston@esicDmpanies.com); Shane Williams (swilliams@esicompanies.com)

Cc: Moreno, Rafael; Gomez, Robert C.

SUbject: FW: TCle License Plate Reader data

Importance: High

Tim, Shane,

is this gDing to affect us. DD we have to change anything with the auto download? How do we get NCIC
as well as TCIC. Let me know. if you have not read my earlier email Harlingen PO in lookinp at Skycop tor
their LPR programtreat them right. I gave you a good review. Also I have the ABTPA Report for the State
on our LPR program corninq up real SODn. YDUhave any presentations or video I can use. If you do
please send it ASAP I have to start working on it. This is for all the AUtD Theft units in Texas and the
Board of Directors that approve our funding. We are working on the detailed list of what is broken and I
am working on the letter of intent on the Camera System. As you can see the more we wait the more they
reallocate the funds for the project. I'm sorry about that. anyway please let me know.

Robert

From: Pierce, Pam [mailto:Pam.Pierce@txdps.state.tx.us]
Sent: Wednesday, March 09, 2011 8:54 AM
To: MPDDISPATCH@GMAIL.COM; JANDERSON@Q .PASADENA.TX.US;
KANDERSON@LUBBOCKCDA.COM; ARTHUR.AREVALO@CI.AUSTIN.TX.US;
SUPPORT@CITYOFMEADOW5PLACE.ORG; Aud, Joel; RBAILEY@CITYOFIRVING .ORG;
KBALLARD@GRAPEVINETEXAS.GOV; LARRY.BARCLAY@ARLINGTONTX.GOV;
RUBEN.BARROW@CO.GALVESTON.TX.U5; Batten, Randy; LARRY.BENAVIDEZ@COJIM-HOGG.TX.US;
jbevering@wspd.us; JBLACKWELL@aTYOFGALVESTON.ORG; BBOGGS@WILCO.ORG;
GLENB@PLANO.GOV; MAlCBRILL@ITC.CO.HARRI5.TX.US; Brown, Paul;
RBROWN@BELLAIREPOLICE.COM; KENTB@CI.SHERMAN.TX.U5; JULIANCAVA205@KJNGSVILLEPD.US;
GLENNC@PLANO.GOV; OlC; DAVID.CLEVELAND@BEXAR.ORG; PAT.COCHRAN@CI.AUSTIN.TX.US;
jCDttDngame@highlandvillage.org; MAX.BRILL@SHERIFF.HCTX.NET; GCOX@SUGARLANDTX.GOV;
JCOX@Q.PEARLAND.TX.U5; BCROOK@HOT.RR.COM; RCRUM@BURLESONTX.COM; Dansby, Jeremy;
Dansby, Jeremy; addeleDn@mcallenpd.net; DDEAN@CI.BEAUMONT.TX.US; TOD@TXSHERIFFS.ORG;
TDOVER@CI.MESQUITE.TX.U5; FDUNLOP@ROCKWALL.COM; CDYKE5@SEAGOVILLE .US; Early, Todd;
JELLISON@ROWLETT.COM; JIMF@CI.RICHMOND.TX.US; AFLORES@HORIZONCITY.ORG;
FORMAN385@BALCHSPRINGSPD.COM; MARK.FOUGEROUSSE@aTYOFHOUSTON .NET; Fulgham, Roger;
EGARCIA2@CI.LAREDO.TX.US; LEANDRO.GARZA@DPD.DALLASaTYHALL.COM;
MICHAEL.GARZA@CO.HIDALGO.TX.US; AGENTRY@LUBBOCKCDA.COM; Gomez, Robert c.:
SGREEN@LITTLEELM.ORG; CGRIZZAFFI@CITYCLEVELAND.NET; DAVID.HALE@FARMERSBRANCH.INFO;
JHAYLES@PORTOFGALVESTON.COM; DHEFLIN@ROUND-ROCK.TX.US;
LPR.DATA@LISTS.CI.BEDFORD.TX.US; SGTHINES@COB.US; RHOOPER@CI.ROSENBERG.TX.US;
JHUDNALL@TYLERTEXAS.COM; Iselt, Jessica; BCS0211@YAHOO.COM;
TKIEFER@SHENANDOAHTX.COM ; mkilling@mesquitepDllce.Drg; SEAN.KIRK@CITYOFDENTON.COM;
RKLAERNER@CI.SELMA.TX.US; Kumar, Vidhya; Leopold, Dennis; BMAGEE@DEERPARKTX.ORG;
DMAI@PORTARTHURPD.COM; DET.MALDONAD022@HOTMAIL.COM; NMARTINEZ@CITYOFROMA.NET;
rumartinez@webbcountylx .gDv; RMAY@MCKINNEYTEXAS.ORG; CMCCASLIN@CI.GREENVILLE.TX.US;
DMERCIER@CITYOFDELRIO.COM; MMILLER@KATYPD.COM; DAVID.MOORE@MCTX.ORG;
CHRISTOPHER.NEWELL@COR.GOV; TOLIVER@GOLIADCOUNTYTX.GOV;
DOSBORNE@HARLINGEN POLICE.COM; DAWN .PEARSON@SANANTONIO.GOV; RPENNY@NBTEXAS.ORG;
Itperry@hutchinspd.Drg; PPI ERCE2898@HOTMAIL.COM; Pierce, Pam;
JPOWELL@CITYOFLEWISVILLE.COM; MREDICK@TOMBALLPD .COM; PHILIP.REICH@CO.NUECES.TX.US;- 10317 -
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JERRY.REYNA@FRIOSHERIFF.ORG; RIENDLAR@CO.FORT-BEND.TX.US; LT.RIVAS@DOUBLE-OAK.COM;
WARD.ROBINSON@FORTWORTHGOV.ORG; RAUL@COB.US; JROGERS@FRIENDSWOOD.COM;
wryan@phar rpd.net; CHRIS.RYMER@BAYTOWN.ORG; JOSE.SAlAZAR@CO.CAMERON.ncus;
IRSANDOVAUR@STARRCOUNTYSO.ORG; CSAUTER@DEERPARKTX.ORG; ESCHEITL@GPTX.ORG;
ADAMS@O.WACO.TX.US; I SILVA@O .LAREDO.TX.US; Ryan.5mith@lcpd.com; SPSMITH@DALLASCOUNTY.ORG;
TSMITH@COLLINCOUNTYTX.GOV; JAMES.SNYDER@OTYOFCARROLLTON.COM;
ROBERT.WALKER@CO.JASPER.TX.US; Istephens@humblepolice.com; SCOTT.STOWERS@WYLIETEXAS.GOV;
Sweet, Taffy; Sweet, Taffy; jthomason@cityofallen.org ; Gerald.Todd@wfp d.net ; HTUCKER@VCTX.ORG;
upchurchm@laportetx.gov; MVOJVODICH@BEXAR.ORG; lVRANA@CITYOFKYLE.COM;
RICKY.WARWICK@MCTX.ORG; LAURENW@CCTEXAS.COM; BWILLIS@FRISCOTEXAS.GOV;
CAPTZEPEDA@KAUFMANSO.COM; campbell, Mike
Subject: TCIC License Plate Reader data

You are receiving this email because you are the designated point of contact at your agen cy fo r th e TOC License
Plate Reader data fi le. Conversely, if you are no longer the person responsible fo r th e LPR system data, please
send us an email indicating th e name, along with contact information, for the cur rent point of contact at your
criminal j ustice agency.

On Mon day March 14,2011 the TxDPSTCIC license plate reader data file system again w ill beg in receiv ing
vehicle and license plate data associated with Sexual Offender records currently active in TCIC, while TxDPS will
begin posting NCIC vehicle datasets as well . Since the TOC data f ile was modified some years ago to also
include any vehicle and license plate data associated with Wanted or Missing Person records, this addition of
Sexual Offender data means virtually any TCIC record that contains license plate data w ill be listed within the
TCIC license plate information posted on the TxDPS LPR sites . .

TxDPS is now receiving similar data from NCIC and on March 14, 2011 will begin posting the NCIC data also on
the TxDPSTCIC LPR site where the TOC license plate data is posted. If your agency wishes to also populate
your system with the NCIC data, a change in your software used to pull the data from TxDPS and store It w ithin
your local systems will be necessary . Unlike TCIC, the NCIC data file is only uodated at the federal level twice a
@y. If a "wave fi le" or visual cue has been configured for your agency's LPR system, a configuration change may
be appropriate based upon the new data layout. To assist with the ready identi fication of the actual record type,
the TOC and NCIC data will now conta in the unique record identifier for each database/repository. For TCIC
records, the nc# will be included in the TCIC LPR datasets. Similarly for NCIC record sets , the NIC# will be
included in the NCIC LPR dataset.

For the TO C data set " standard", an exam ple of the new fil e layout is:
TW002464851 8,LPRTEST,TX,1997

For the TCIC data set "expanded", an example of th e new file layout is:
TVI 335186855,LPRTEST,TX,1997,DODG,RI5,PK,GRY/GRY

For the NO C data set, an example of th e new file layout is:
V323783 863 ,TXOOOOOOO,20100818,LPRTEST,CA,2010,1991,HOND,ACC,2D,BRO/WHI

While those who manually update their LPR data sets will continue to access the data, including the new NCIC
data, at http://www.txdps.state.tx .us/crs!l p ftp! automated system access should be directed to
http://www.txdps.state .tx .us(CRS( lp ft p(autodownload.aspx as both sites will receive updates simu lta neously
from TCIC and NCIC at the appropriate t imes.

Please take this opportunity to remind appropriate staff that a " hit " on the LPR data MUST BE FOLLOWED
BY A LI VE T LETS STOLEN VEHICLE I NQUIRY as stated in the MOU your agency signed wi th TxDPS. TCIC
data is updated houriy. As previously state d, NCI C data is posted at th e federal level twice a day. Many local
agency systems have been configured to pull the LPR data f rom TxDPS ju st once or twice a day; some onl y once
a week, With the lapsing time between t he live TCIC and NCIC system record entry and removal, as compared to
the t ime when the license plate/vehicle data is extra polated fo r the automated LPR files at TxDPS, FBI NCIC, or at
the local agency, it is VITAL that the TLETS/Nlets stolen vehicle inquiry occur prior to any police acti on.
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Since many email systems prohibit the trans mission of .zip files or .exe fi les, please send an email to
tcicgciCiltxdps.state.tx.us to request eiectronic documentation and sample script created by the TxDPS technical
staff to assist your agency with making changes to pull the new NCIC data set if needed.

For ease of translation of the TCIC record ident ifier number (11C# ) the secondcharacter designates the record
type:

P - License Plate

v- Vehicle

W - Wanted Person with license plate informat ion

M - Missing with license plate information

N - Capias Warrant with license plate information

o -Protection Order with license plate information

T - Threat Against a Peace Officer with license plate information

x- Sexual Offe nder with license plate information

For ease of translation of the NCIC record identi fie r number (NIC#) the first character designates the record ty pe:

B - Stolen Boats
C - Supervised Release with license plate information
H - Protection Orders with license plate info rmation
M - Missing Persons with license plate information
N - Deported Felons with license plate information
P - Stolen License Plates
R - Canadian Vehicle I ndex Records
T - Gang Members and Terrorists w ith license plate information
V - Stolen Vehicles, Vehicle/ Boat Parts
W - Wanted Persons with license plate information
X - Sexual Offenders with license plate information

Pam Pierce, TCICINCIC Systems Analyst
Texas Department of Public Safety
Law Enforcement Support Division, Crime Records Service
(512) 424-2898 Office
(512) 424-7164 Fax
This message contains information which is confidential. Unless you are the addressee (or authorized to receive for the addressee), you may
not use, copy or disclose to anyone the message or any information contained in the message. If you have received the message in error,
please advise the sender by reply emailand delete the message.
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Moreno, Rafael

From:
Sent:
To:
Cc:
SUbject:

Shane Will iams [swilliams@esicompanies.com]
Friday, March 11, 2011 10:08 AM
Gomez, Robert C.; Tim Johnston
Moreno, Rafael
Re: FW: TCIC License Plate Reader data

It l o oks l ike addi ng a f ie l d f or t h e parser. Does n ot l ook like it wi l l a f f ec t anything
o the r than as of now.

II Gornez I Robert C. II <: 1 8 84@elp a sotexa s.gov> wr o te:

>Tirn, Shane ,
>
>1 5 thi s g oing t o aff ec t us . Do we h ave t o change anyth ing with t he auto download? How do
we g e t NCIC a s well a s Te l C . Le t me know . . If y ou have no t read my earl i er emai l Harl ingen
PD in l ooki n g a t Skycop for t heir LPR program t r eat t hem r ight. I g a v e y o u a good revi ew.
Also I have the ABTPA Report for the State o n our LPR p r o g ram coming up rea l s oon . You
ha ve any pres e nt a t i ons o r v i deo I c an u s e . If y ou do p l e a s e s e nd i t ASAP I have t o start
wor king on it . Th i s i s f o r al l the Au t o Thef t uni t s i n Te x a s and t h e Bo a r d o f Dir e ctors
t h a t a p p r ov e our f u nding. We a re wor k ing on the deta i led l i s t o f what i s b roken and I a m
worki ng o n t he l e tter o f intent on the Came r a System. As y o u can see t he mor e we wa it the
more they rea l l o c ate the funds f or t he projec t. I'm s o rry a bou t that . anyway please l e t me
know.
>
>Rob e r t
>

>- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
>
>From: Pierce , Pam {mail to :Pam .Pierce@txdps.state.tx.us]
>Sent: Wednes day , March 09 , 2011 8:54 AM
>To : MPDDI SPATCH@GMAI L . COM; JANDERSON@CI .PASADENA. TX.US;
>KANDERSON@LUBBOCKCDA . COM; ARTHUR.AREVALO@C I.AUSTI N. TX. US;
>SUPPORT@CI TYOFMEADOWS PLACE.ORG ; Aud , Joe l ; RBAILEY@CITYOFIRVING. ORG;
>KBALLARD@GRP~EVlNETEXAS . GOV ; LARRY.BARCLAY@ARLI NGTONTX. GOV;
>RUBEN.BARROW@CO. GALVESTON.TX .US ; Batten , Randy ;
>LARRY . BENAVI DEZ@CO . J IM- HOGG . TX.U S ; j b ev e r i n g @ws p d . u s ;
>JBLACKWELL@C ITYOFGALVES TON . ORG; BBOGGS@WI LCO .ORG; GLENB@PLANO .GOV;
>MAX_BRILL@ITC .CO.HARRIS .TX . US; Br own , Paul ; RBROWN@BELLAIREPOLICE .COM;
>KENTB@CI.SHERMAN . TX.US ; JUL I ANCAVAZOS@KINGSVI LLEPD.US;
>GLENNC@PLANO . GOV; OIC ; DAVI D . CLEVELAND@BEXAR.ORG;
>PAT . COCHRAN@CI . AUSTI N. TX . US ; jcott ong a me @hi ghl a n dv illa ge . o rg ;
>MAX. BRI LL@SHERIFF . HCTX. NET; GCOX@SUGARLANDTX.GOV;
>J COX@CI . PEARLAND .TX. US ; BCROOK@HOT.RR . COM; RCRUM@BURLESONTX.COM ;
>Dan s by , JeremY i Dansby , JeremYi add el eon@mcallenpd .neti
>DDEAN@CI .B EAUMONT . TX. US ; TOD@TXSHERIFFS. ORG; TDOVER@CI.MESQUITE .TX . US;
>FDUNLOP@ROCKWALL..COM ; CDYKES@SEAGOVIL LE . US ; Early , Todd ;
>J ELLI SON@ROWLETT . COM; J I MF@CI . RI CHMOND . TX.US ; AFLORES@HORIZONCITY. ORG ;
>FORMAN38 5@BALCHSPRI NGSPD. COM ; MARK .FOUGEROUSSE@CITYOFHOUSTON.NET ;
>Fulgham, Roger; EGARCI A2@CI .LAREDO . TX . US;
>LEANDRO . GARZA@DPD. DALLASCITYHALL . COM; MI CHAEL . GARZA@CO. HIDAL GO. TX. US;
>AGENTRY@LUBBOCKCDA. COM; Gomez, Robert C. ; SGREEN@LI TTLEELM.O RG;
>CGRI ZZAFFI@CI TYCLEVELAND . NET; DAVID. HALE@FARMERSBRANCH.INFO;
>JHAYLES@PORTOFGALVESTON.COM; DHEFLIN@ROUND-ROCK. TX . US ;
>LPR. DATA@LISTS . CI. BEDFORD .TX .US ; SGTHI NES@COB .US ;
>RHOOPER@C I . ROSENBERG . TX.US; JHUDNALL@TYLERTEXAS.COM; Ise lt, J e ssica;
>BCS0211@YAHOO.COM; TKI EFER@SHENANDOAHTX . COM ;
>mkill i ng@me s qui t epo l i c e .or g ; SEAN . KIR K@C I TYOFDENTON.COM ;
>RKLAERNER@CI . SELMA . TX. US ; Kumar, Vi dhya; Leopo l d , Dennis;
>BMAGEE@DEERPARKTX . ORG; DMAI@PORTARTHURPD.COM;
>DET.MALDONAD02 2@HOTMP.I L .COM; NMARTI NEZ@CI TYOFROMA . NET ;
>rumartinez@webbcountytx.gov; RMAY@MCKINNEYTEY~S .ORG;

>CMCCASLI N@CI .GREENVILLE.TX .US ; DMERCIER@CITYOFDELRIO . COM;
- 10320 -



>MMI LLER@KATYPD . COM ; DAVID.MOORE@MCTX .ORG; CHRI STOPHER .NEWELL@COR .GOV;
>TOLI VER@GOLIADCOUNTYTX.GOV; DOSBORNE@HARLINGENPOLI CE .C OM;
>DAWN .PEARSON@SANANTONI O.GOV; RPENNY@NBTEXAS . ORG;
>ltperry@hutchinspd . org; PPI ERCE2898@HOTMAIL . COM; Pierce , Pam ;
>JPOWELL@CITYOFLEWISVILLE. COM; MREDICK@TOMBALLPD.COM;
>PHILIP .R EICH@CO.NUECES .TX .US ; JERRY.REYNA@FRIOSHERI FF. ORG ;
>RIENDLAR@CO.FORT - BEND . TX.US ; LT .RIVAS@DOUBLE- OAK.COM ;
>WARD.ROB IN SON@FORTWORTHGOV.ORG; RAUL@COB . US ; JRO GERS@FRI ENDSWOOD .COM;
>wryan@pharrpd .net ; CHRIS. RYMER@BAYTOWN. ORG;
>J OSE.SALAZAR@CO. CAMERON. TX.US; IRSANDOVALJR@STARRCOUNTYSO .ORG;
>CSAUTER@DEERPARKTX .ORG; ESCHEI TL@GPTX. ORG; ADAMS@CI .WACO.TX .US ;
>IS ILVA@CI.LARED O.TX.US ; Ry an .Smith@lcpd.com; SPSMI TH@DALLASCOUNTY. ORG ;
>TSMI TH@COLLINCOUNTYTX. GOV; JAMES .SNYDER@CITYOFCARROLLTON.COM;
>ROBERT.WALKER@CO.JASPER .TX. US ; lstep h ens@humblepol ice. c om;
>SCOTT.STOWERS@WYLIETEXAS.GOV ; Sweet, Taffy; Swe et , Taffy;
>jthomason@cityofallen . org ; Gerald .Todd@wfpd .net ; HTUCKER@VCTX.ORG;
>upchurchm@l aportetx.gov ; MVOJVODI CH@BEXAR .ORG; TVRANA@CI TYOFKYLE.COM ;
>RICKY .WARWICK@MCTX. ORG ; LAURENW@CCTEXAS .COM; BWI LLI S@FRI SCOTEXAS . GOV;
>CAPTZEPEDA@KAUFMANSO.C OM ; Ca mpbell , Mike
>Subject : TCIC License Plate Re ader d a t a
>
>
>
>You are r e ceiving t hi s emai l b e c ause you are the designa t ed point o f contact at your
agency f or the TCI C Li cense Plate Re ade r data fi le . Conv e r s ely, if you are no lon g e r the
per son responsible f o r t he LPR sys t e m data , p lease s end us an ema il i n d i c at i ng the n ame ,
a long with c o n tact i n f ormation , f or the current p oint o f c ontact at y our c r i mina l j u s ti ce
agency .
>
>On Monday March 14 , 2 011 the TxDPS TCI C license pl a t e reader data f ile sys tem a g a i n will
begin rece i v ing v ehi c l e and license plate data associated with Sexual Of fende r records
c u r r e nt ly active i n TCIC, wh i l e TxDPS will begin pos ting NCIC v e h i c l e datasets as well.
Since the TCIC data file wa s mod i f i e d some y e a r s ago t o a lso i n c l u d e any v ehi c l e a nd
l i c e n s e plate d ata associated wi th Wan t e d o r Mi s s i ng Person records , t h is addition o f
Se xual Offender data means vi rtually a ny TCIC record t h a t contains l icense plate data will
be listed within t h e TCIC license p late information p osted on t h e TxD PS LPR si te s .
>
>Tx DPS is now rece i v ing similar data from NCIC and on March 14 , 20 1 1 will beg in p ost i ng
the NCIC da ta also on t h e TxDPS TCIC LPR site wh e r e t h e TCIC licens e p late d ata is p osted .
If y our agency wi s h e s t o also p op u late y our system wi th the NCIC data , a change ~n you r
sof twar e u sed to pull t he da ta from TxDPS a n d store i t wi thin y our local systems wi l l b e
n ecessary. Unlike TCIC , the NCIC data fi le is only updated a t the fede ral level twice a
d ay. I f a "wave file " or visual cue h a s been con f i g u red f o r your a g e n cy's LPR system , a
configuration change may be a ppr opriate based up on the new dat a l ayout. To a ssist with the
ready ide nti f ica t ion o f the a ctu a l rec ord type, the TCIC a nd NCI C dat a wil l now contain
the uni q ue r ecord i de ntif ier f or e ach database /rep osito r y. Fo r TCIC records, t he TI C# wil l
b e included in t he TCI C LPR data set s . S i mi larly f o r NCI C rec o r d s ets , t he NI C# will be
inc l u ded in t h e NCIC LPR dataset .
>
>For the TCIC data set I'standard", an e x amp l e of t h e new file layout i s :
>
>TW00246485 18 , LPRTEST, TX,1997
>
>For the TCIC data set "e xpa nde d" , a n e x amp l e o f the new f i l e layout is:
>
>TV13351 868 55 , LPRTEST , TX, 1997,DODG,R1S , PK, GRY/GRY
>
>Fo r the NCIC dat a s et , a n example o f the n ew f ile layout is :
>
>V32 3 783 863, TXOO OO OOO , 20 100B 1 8,LPRTEST, CA, 2010, 19 91, HOND, ACC, 2D, BRO / WHI
>
>
>
>While those who man ual ly upda te their LPR data se t s will continue to acces s the dat a ,
including t he n e w NCIC data , a t h ttp : / /www.txdps .state.tx. us /crs / l p_ ftp / automated s ystem
access s h ou l d be directed to http . / / www . txdp s . s ta t e . t x .us / CRS/lp_f tp/ autodovmload . a s p x a s
both si t e s wi l l rece i ve updates simu ltane o usly from TCI C and NCI C a t t he app r opr iat e
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times.
>
>
>
>Please take t his opportunity t o remi nd appropriate s taf f t hat a "hit" on the LPR data
MUST BE FOLLOWED BY A LIVE TLETS STOLEN VEHICLE INQUIRY as stated in t h e MOU your agency
s igned with TxDPS. TCI C da ta is updated h our l y . As previous ly stated, NCIC d a ta i s p osted
at the federa l l eve l twi ce a day . Many l o cal age ncy s y s t e ms have been c onfigured to p u ll
t he LPR data from TxDPS just once or twice a daYi s ome only once a week . with the l apsing
time b etween the live TCIC and NCIC system record entry and r emoval, as compared to the
time when the lic e nse plate / vehic l e data is extrapolated for t h e automated LPR fi les a t
TxDPS , FBI NCIC, or at t he l oca l ag e n c y , it i s VI TAL t hat t h e TLETS /Nlets stolen vehicle
inquiry o ccur prior to any police act ion.
>
>
>
>sinc e many emai l systems prohibit the transmission of . z i p files or .exe files, please
send an email to tcicqc@txdps .state.tx.us to request electronic documentat ion and sample
script crea ted by the TxDPS technical staff to a s s i s t your agency with making changes to
pull the n e w NCIC data set if nee d e d .
>
>For ease of trans lation of the TCIC record identifier number (TI C#) the second character
designates the record type:
>

>P Lic ense Plate
>

>V vehicle
>
>W wanted Person with license plate information
>
>M Missing with license plate informat ion
>

>N Capias Warrant with license plate information
>
>0 Protection Order with l i c e n s e plate i n f orma t i on
>
>T - Threat Against a Peace Officer with license plate information
>
>X Sexual Offender with license plate information
>

.>Fo r ease of trans lation of the NCI C record identif i er number (NIC #) t he first character
designates the record type:
>
>B - Stolen Boats
>C - Supervised Release with l icense plate information H - Protection
>Or de r s with license plate i n f o r ma t i on M - Miss ing Persons with l icense
>pl a t e information N - Deported Felons with license plate informat ion P
>- Stolen License Plates R - Cana dian Ve h i c l e Index Re cor d s T - Gang
>Membe r s and Terror i s t s with l icense p l a t e information V - Sto len
>Ve h i c les , Vehicle /Boat Parts W - Wanted Persons with l icense plate
>in f o rmat i on X - Sexual Offenders with lic ense plate inf ormation
>
>
>
>Pa m Pierce , TCIC /NCI C Systems Analyst
>Tex a s Depa rtment o f Pub l i c Safet y
>Law Enfo r c e ment Support Di v i sion, Cr i me Re c ords Se rvi ce
> (512) 424 -2898 Off ice
> (512) 424 - 7164 Fax
>
>Thi s messa ge contains informat ion which is confi dential. Unl ess y ou are t he addressee (or
aut ho r i zed t o r e ce i v e for the addre ssee ), you may not u se, c opy o r disclose to a nyone the
message o r any informati on contained in the me s sage . If you ha ve r eceived the message in
error, p l ease advi se the s ender by r eply ema il and delete the me ssage.
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>
Tim , Shane,

Is t h is g oing t o affect u s . Do we have to c hange anything with t he auto download? How do
we get NCIC as we l l as TelC. Le t me kn ow . I f y ou hav e not r e ad my ear l ier e mail Harl i ngen
PD i n l ook i n g a t Skycop for the ir LPR program tre at t h em right. I gav e y ou a good review .
Also I have t he ABTPA Report for the State o n our LPR program corning up r ea l SOOD . You
hav e a ny prese ntations or video I c an use. If you do ple a se send i t ASAP I h ave to start
working on i t . Thi s i s f or al l t he Au t o The f t units i n Texas and t h e Bo a r d o f Di r e c tors
tha t app rove our f unding . We are worki ng on the detailed l i s t o f what i s b rok e n a n d I am
wo r king on the le tter o f in t e n t on t h e Camera System . As you c an s e e the more we wa i t t h e
more they re a l l o ca t e t he funds f or the p rojec t . I 'm sorry abou t that . anyway please let me
know.

Robert

Fro m: Pierce, Pam [mailto :Pam .Pierce@txdps.state . tx .us]
Sen t : Wedne s day , March 09, 201 1 8 : 5 4 AM
To: MPDDI SPATCH®GMAIL.COM ; JANDERSON@C I.PASADENA .TX . US; KANDERSON@LUBBOCKCDA.COM;
ARTHUR.AREVALO@CI .AUSTIN.TX . US; SUPPORT@CI TYOFMEADOWSPLACE . ORG; Aud , J oel;
RBAI LEY@CITYOFIRVING .ORG; KBALLARD@GRAPEVI NETEXAS . GOV; LARRY. BARCLAY@ARLI NGTONTX . GOV;
RUBEN. BARROW@CO.GALVESTON. TX . US; Ba t ten , Randy ; LARRY . BENAVID EZ@CO . JIM -HOGG. TX. US ;
j b ever i ng@ws p d . u s ; JBLACKWELL@CITYOFGALVESTON .ORG; BBOGGS@WI LCO. ORG; GLENB@PLANO.GOV;
MAX_ BRILL@ITC .C O.HARRIS .TX .US ; Brown, Paul; RBROWN@BELLAIREPOLICE .COM;
KENTB@CI . SHERMAN. TX. US ; JULIANCAVAZOS@KINGSVILLEPD .US ; GLENNC@PLANO .GOV; OI C;
DAVID .CL EVELAND@BEXAR . ORG; PAT . COCHRAN@CI . AUSTI N. TX . US; jcotton g ame@highl a ndv i lla g e .org ;
MAX . BRILL@SHERIFF .H CTX. NET; GCOX@SUGARLANDTX.GOV; JCOX@CI . PEARLAND . TX.US ;
BCROOK@HOT. RR . COM; RCRUM@BURLESONTX .COM; Dansby , Jeremy; Dan s by, J eremy;
a d d e l e on@mc a llen p d . net ; DDEAN@CI .BEAUMONT .TX. US ; TOD@TXSHERIFFS. ORG ;
TDOVER@CI .MESQUITE. TX. US; FDUNLOP@ROCKWALL .C OM ; CDYKES@SEAGOVILLE. US ; Early, Todd;
JELL ISON@ROWLETT . COM ; JIMF@C I . RI CHMOND. TX. US ; AFLORES@HORIZONCI TY. ORG; FORMAN385
@BALCHSPRI NGSPD. COM; MP~K.FOUGEROUSSE@CITYOFHOUSTON .NET ; Fulgham, Roger ; EGARCI A2
@CI .LAREDO.TX. US ; LEANDRO.GARZA@DPD .DALLASCI TYHALL.COM; MICHAEL .GARZA@CO.HIDALGO.TX.US ;
AGENTRY@LUBBOCKCDA. COM; Gomez, Robert C.; SGREEN@LI TTLEELM .O RG;
CGRIZ ZAFFI@CITYCL EVELAND. NET ; DAVID.HALE@FARMERSBRANCH. INFO; JRAYLES@PORTOFGALVESTON.COM;
DHEFLIN@ROUND - ROCK.TX. US; LPR.DATA@LISTS.CI. BEDFORD.TX.US ; SGTHINES@COB.US;
RHOOPER@CI.ROSENBERG .TX.US; JHUDNALL@TYLERTEXAS. COM; Iselt , Jessica ; BCS02 11@YAHOO.COM ;
TKIEFER@SHENANDOAHTX.COM ; mkil ling@mesquitepolice .org; SEAN .KIRK@CITYOFDENTON. COM;
RKLAERNER@CI . SELMA.TX . US ; Kumar , Vi d hya ; Leopold, Dennis ; BMAGEE@DEERPARKTX.O RG;
DMAI @PORTARTHURPD . COM; DET .MALDONAD022@HOTMAIL.COM; NMARTINEZ@C ITYOFROMA.NET ;
rumartinez@webbc ountytx .gov; RMAY@MCKINNEYTEXAS . ORG; CMCCASLIN@CI . GREENVILLE .TX.US ;
DMERCIER@CITYOFDELRIO.COM; MMILLER@KATYPD.COM; DAVID .MOORE@MCTX .ORG ;
CHRISTOPHER . NEWELL@COR. GOV; TOLIVER@GOLIADCOUNTYTX.G OV; DOSBORNE@HARLINGENPOLI CE. COM ;
DAWN . PEARSON@SANANTONI O. GOV; RPENNY@NBTEXAS .ORG; l tperry@hutchinspd.org; PPIERCE28 98
@HOTMAI L . COM; Pi erce , Pa m; J POWELL@CI TYOFLEWISVILLE . COM ; MREDICK@TOMBALLPD.COM;
PHI LI P . REI CH@CO. NUECES .TX . US; JERRY . REYNA@FRIOSHERI FF. ORG; RI ENDLAR@CO.FORT-BEND. TX .US;
LT .RIVAS@DOUBLE - OAK .COM; WARD.ROBINSON@FORTWORTHGOV . ORG; RAUL@COB .US ;
JROGERS@FRIENDSWOOD .COM; wr yan@pharrpd . net; CHRIS.RYMER@BAYTOWN .ORG;
JOS E . SALAZAR@CO . CAMERON. TX.US ; I RSANDOVALJ R@STARRCOUNTYSO. ORG; CSAUTER@DEERPARKTX .ORG;
ESCHEI TL®GPTX. ORG; ADAMS@CI . WACO . TX. US ; I SILVA@CI .LAREDO . TX . US ; Ryan .Smi th@lcpd .com ;
SP SMITH@DALLASCOUNTY.ORG; TSMITH@COLLI NCOUNTYTX.GOV ; JAMES . SNYDER@C ITYOFCARROLLTON.COM;
ROBERT.WALKER@CO . JASPER . TX.US ; l s t e p h e ns@humbl epo l ice .com; SCOTT . STOWERS@WYLI ETEXAS .GOV;
Swe e t, Ta f f y; Sweet , Taf fy ; jthomason@cityofallen .org; Gerald. Todd@w fpd . net ;
HTUCKER@VCTX.ORG; upchurchm@laportetx . gov; MVOJVODICH@BEXAR .O RG ; TVRANA@CITYOFKYLE . COM;
RICKY.WARWIC K@MCTX.ORG; LAURENW@CCTEXAS . COM; BWILL IS@FR ISCOTEXAS . GOV;
CAPTZEPEDA@KAUFMANSO.COM ; Campbell , Mike
Su b ject : TCIC Li cense Plate Read er data

Yo u are r eceiving thi s emai l because you ar e t h e de s ignated poi nt of contact at your
agency f o r the TCI C License Plate Re ad e r data file . Conversely , if you are no longer the
person r e s pon s i b l e for the LPR system data, please send us an e ma i l indicating the name,
along with cont act i nformation, for t he current point of contact a t your criminal j ustice- 10323 -



ag ency .

On Monday March 14 , 2011 t he TxDPS TCI C license pl ate reader data fil e syste m a gain wil l
b egin r e c e i v i ng vehicl e and l ice nse plate data associat e d with Sexua l Offend e r records
current ly active i n TCIC, wh i l e TxDPS wi l l begin posting NCIC vehic l e datasets as we l l .
Si nce the TCIC data fil e was modif ied some years ago to also include any vehicle and
l ice nse plate data a s s o c i ated with Wante d or Miss ing Person r e c o r d s, t h i s addit i o n of
Sexua l Of f ender data means vi r t ua lly any TCI C r e cord t hat contai ns li c en s e plat e data wil l
be li s ted wi thin the TCIC license plate information pos ted on the TxDPS LPR s i t e s.

TxDPS i s now r e c e i v i ng s imilar data f r om NCIC and on Ma rch 14 , 2011 will begin p osting the
NC I C data also on the TxDPS TCI C LPR s ite where the TCI C l icense p late data i s posted . If
y ou r agency wishes to also populate y our system with the NCIC data , a change in your
software used to pull the data f rom TxDPS and store it within your l ocal systems will be
neces sary. Unl i ke TCIC, the NCIC data f i le i s only updated at t he f ederal level tw ice a
day . If a "wave file" or v i s u a l cue has been c on f i g ur e d for your agency 's LPR system , a
conf iguration change may be appropri ate based upon the n e w data layout. To a s sist wi t h the
r eady i denti f i cation o f t he actua l record t ype , the TCIC and NCIC data will now contain
the u n i qu e record identifier for each d atab a se / repos i tory . For TeIC records , the TIC # will
be i nc l uded in the TCIC LPR datasets . Simi lar ly for NCIC recor d sets , the NIC# wi ll be
i ncluded i n t he NCI C LPR dataset.

For the TCIC data set "standard" , an example of the new f i le layout is,

TW002 4648518,LPRTEST,TX, 1997

Fo r t h e TeIC data set ~ expanded " , an example of the new fil e lay out is :

TV13351 86855 , LPRTEST,TX, 1997 , DODG,R15 , PK,GRY/GRY

For the NCIC data s et, an ex amp l e of the new file layout is :

V323 78 3 863 ,TXOOOOO OO,2 01 00818 ,LPRTEST, CA, 201 0 ,199 1 ,H OND ,ACC, 2D, BRO/WHI

While thos e who manual ly update the ir LPR data set s wil l continue to acce ss the data,
including the new NCIC data , at http: / /www.txdps.state.tx.us /crs / lp_ f tp / automated s y s tem
access should be directed t o http : / /www.txdps .state .tx .us /CRS /lp f t p / a u t od ownl o a d . as px as
bo th si tes wil l rece i v e update s s imul taneously f rom TCI C and NCIC at the appropr i a te
t i mes.

Please take this opportunity to r emind appropriate staff that a ~hitn on the LPR data MUST
BE FOLLOWED BY A LI VE TLETS STOLEN VEHICLE INQUIRY as stated i n the MOU your agency signed
with TxDPS . TCIC data is updated hou r l y . As prev ious ly stated, NCIC d a ta is posted at t h e
federal l evel t wi ce a day . Many l o c a l agency systems have been conf i gured to pul l t he LPR
data f rom TxDPS just o n c e or twi ce a day; some only once a we ek . wi t h the lapsing t i me
between t he l i ve TCIC a n d NCIC sys tem r ecord entry and remova l , as c ompared to the time
when the license plate/vehi cle data i s ext r apola t ed for the automated LPR fi l es at TxDPS,
FBI NCIC, or at the loc a l agency , it i s VI TAL that t he TLETS/ Nl e t s stolen vehicle inquiry
occur p r i o r t o any p o lice a ction .

since many email s y s t e ms p rohibi t the t r an s mi s s i o n of . z i p fi les o r .exe f iles , p l e as e
send an e ma i l to tcicqc@txdps . sta t e . t x .us to r equest e l ect ronic do cumenta t ion and s ample
script created by the Tx DPS technica l staff to a s s i s t your agency with making change s t o
pul l the new NCIC data set if needed.

For e ase o f t ran s lation of t he TCIC rec ord i dentifi e r numbe r (TI C#) the s eco nd c h a racte r
de s ign at e s the record type:

P - Li c ens e Plate
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v - Vehicle

W Wanted Perso n wi t h li cense p l a te informatio n

M Mis sing with li cense plate information

N Cap ias Warran t wi t h l ice n s e p late info r ma t i o n

o - Prot e ction Or der with l icense p late inf or mation

T - Th r e a t Aga i n s t a Peace Of fice r with l i cense p late i nformation

x - Sexu a l Of f en de r with license pla t e informa t i on

For ease of tran slation of the NC IC rec or d ide n t i f i er numbe r (NI C#) t h e fir s t cha r acter
des i gnates t h e recor d type:

B - Stol en Boats
C Supe rvised Relea se wi th license p lat e info r ma t ion
H - Pr otect i on Or de r s with l icense plate inf ormat i on
M - Mi ssing Pe r son s wi t h l i cense p late infor mat i on
N - Deporte d Felons with li c e nse p l a t e inf ormation
p - St olen License Pl a t e s
R Canad i an Vehicle Index Re cords
T - Ga ng Membe r s a nd Terroris ts with l i ce n s e p l ate inf ormat i on
V - Stolen Ve h i c l e s , Ve h i cle / Boa t Parts
W Wanted Persons with licens e plate i n fo rmation
X - Sexual Offenders wi th licens e pla te i nformat i on

Pam Pier ce , TCIC/ NCIC Sys tems Analyst
Texas Depa r t ment o f Publ ic Safet y
Law Enforceme n t Support Div i si on , Cr i me Records Service
(512) 424 -2 89 8 Of fice
(512) 424 - 7164 Fax

This mess age contains information which i s confidential . Unless you are the a d d r e s s e e (or
a ut hor i ze d to r e c e i v e for t he addres see ), y ou may n ot use , copy or disc l ose t o anyone t he
message or a ny i n f or ma t i on c ont ain e d in the message. I f you have r eceived t h e message in
error, p lea s e advise the sender by reply emai l and delete the mess a ge .
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Moreno, Rafael

From : Gomez, Robert C.

Sent: Tuesday, March 15, 2011 1:07 PM

To: Shane Williams (swilliams@esicompanies.com)

Cc: Moreno. Rafael; Tim Johnston (tjohnston@esicompanies.com); Gomez, Robert C.

SUbject: FW: TCIC License Plate Reader data

Shane,

They have updated TCIC can you help us out and make sure we are still getting the auto download and in
the correct formats. This is something I don't know anything about.

Sgt Robert Gomez

From: Pierce, Pam [mailto:Pam.Pierce@txdps.state.tx.us]
sent: Tuesday, March 15, 201 1 11:56 AM
To: MPDDISPATCH@GMAIL.COM; JANDERSON@CI.PASADENA.TX.US;
KANDERSON@LUBBOCKCDA.COM; SUPPORT@CITYOFMEADOWSPLACE.ORG; Aud, Joel;
RBAlLEY@CITYOFIRVING.ORG; KBALLARD@GRAPEVINETEXAS.GOV;
LARRY.BARCLAY@ARLINGTONTX.GOV; RUBEN ,BARROW@CO.GALVESTON.TX.US; Batten, Randy;
LARRY,BENAVIDEZ@COJIM-HOGG.TX.US; jbevering@wspd.us; JBLACKWELL@CITYOFGALVESTON .ORG;
BBOGGS@WILCO.ORG; GLENB@PLANO.GOV; MA)CBRILL@ITC.CO.HARRIS.TX.US; Brown, Paul ;
RBROWN@BELLAIREPOLICE.COM; KENTB@CI.SHERMAN .TX.US; JULIANCAVAZOS@KINGSVILLEPD.US;
GLENNC@PLANO.GOV; OlC; DAVID.CLEVELAND@BEXAR.ORG; PAT.COCHRAN@CI.AUSTIN.TX.US;
jcottongame@highlandvillage.org; MAX.BRILL@SHERIFF.HCTX.NET; GCOX@SUGARLANDTX.GOV;
JCOX@CI.PEARLAND.TX.US; BCROOK@HOT.RR.COM; RCRUM@BURLESONTX.COM; Dansby, Jeremy;
addeleon@mcallenpd.net; DDEAN@CI.BEAUMONT.TX.US; TOD@TXSHERIFFS.ORG;
TDOVER@CI. MESQUITE.TX.US; FDUNLOP@ROCKWALL.COM; CDYKES@SEAGOVILLE.US; Early, Todd;
JELLISON@ROWLETT.COM; JIMF@CI.RICHMOND.TX.US; AFLORES@HORIZONOTY.ORG;
FORMAN38S@BALCHSPRINGSPD.COM; MARK.FOUGEROUSSE@CITYOFHOUSTON.NET; Fulgham, Roger;
EGARO A2@CI.LAREDO.TX.US; LEANDRO.GARZA@DPD.DALLASCITYHALL.COM;
MICHAEL.GARZA@CO.HIDALGO.TX.US; AGENTRY@LUBBOCKCDA.COM; Gomez, Robert c.;
SGREEN@LITTLEELM.ORG; CGRIZZAFFI@OTYCLEVELAND.NET; DAVID.HALE@FARMERSBRANCH.INFO;
JHAYLES@PORTOFGALVESTON.COM; DHEFLIN@ROUND-ROCK.TX.US;
LPR.DATA@LISTS.CI.BEDFORD.TX.US; SGTHINES@COB.US; RHOOPER@O.ROSENBERG.TX.US;
JHUDNALL@TYLERTEXAS.COM; BCS0211@YAHOO.COM; TKIEFER@SHENANDOAHTX.COM;
mkilling@mesquitepolice.org; SEAN.KIRK@CITYOFDENTON.COM; RKLAERNER@O.SELMA.TX.US; Kumar,
Vidhya; Leopold, Dennis; BMAGEE@DEERPARKTX.ORG; DMAI@PORTARTHURPD.COM;
DET.MALDONAD022@HOTMAlL.COM; NMARTINEZ@CITYOFROMA.NET; rumartinez@webbcountylx.gov;
RMAY@MCKINNEYTEXAS.ORG; CMCCASLIN@CI.GREENVILLE.TX.US; DMEROER@CITYOFDELRIO.COM;
MMILLER@KATYPD.COf"1; DAVID.MOORE@MCTX.ORG; CHRISTOPHER.NEWELL@COR.GOV;
TOLIVER@GOLIADCOUNTYTX.GOV; DOSBORNE@HARLINGENPOLICE.COM;
DAWN.PEARSON@SANANTONIO.GOV; RPENNY@NBTEXAS.ORG; Itperry@hutchinspd.org;
JPOWELL@CITYOFLEWISVILLE.COM; MREDICK@TOMBALLPD.COM; PHILIP.REICH@CO.NUECES.TX.US;
JERRY.REYNA@FRIOSHERIFF.ORG; RIENDLAR@CO.FORT-BEND.TX.US; LT .RIVAS@DOUBLE-OAK.COM;
WARD.ROBINSON@FORTWORTHGOV.ORG; RAUL@COB.US; JROGERS@FRIENDSWOOD.COM;
wryan@pharrpd.net; CHRIS.RYMER@BAYTOWN.ORG; JOSE.5ALAZAR@CO.CAMERON.TX.US;
IRSANDOVAUR@STARRCOUNTYSO.ORG; CSAUTER@DEERPARKTX.ORG; ESCHEITL@GPTX.ORG;
ADAMS@CI .WACO.TX.US; ISILVA@CI.LAREDO.TX.US; Ryan.5mith@lcpd.com;
SPSMITH@DALLASCOUNTY.ORG; TSMITH@COLLINCOUNTYTX.GOV;
JAMES.5NYDER@CITYOFCARROLLTON.COM; ROBERT.WALKER@COJASPER.TX.US;
Istephens@humblepolice.com; SCOTT.STOWERS@WYLIETEXAS,GOV; Sweet, Taffy; Sweet, Taffy;
jthomason@cityofallen.org; HTUCKER@VCTX,ORG; upchurchm@laportetx.gov;- 10326 -
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MVOJVODICH@BEXAR.ORG; TVRANA@CITYOFKYLE.COM; RICKY.WARWICK@ MCfX.ORG;
LAURENW@CCTEXAS.COM; BWILLIS@FRISCOTEXAS.GOV; CAPTZEPEDA@KAUFMANSO.COM; Campbell, Mike;
Scott.Ogle@ci.austin.tx.us
Subject: RE: TCIC License Plate Reader data

The changes for the TCIC and NCIC LPR datasets have now been successfully implemented on the DPS
websites.

Ifyour agency has used the executable provided by DPS last fall, please download the updated version . The EXE
is compiled using dot net 2.0 targeting x86 systems, so it will run on both 64 bit and 32 bit machines.

http: //www .txdps.state.tx.us/crs/lp ftp/downloads /LicensePlateFTPEXE.zip

if you are usingthe LPR data within or in conjunction with another program, review th is:
http ://www.txdps.state.tx.us/crs/l p ftp /down loads/LicensePlate FTP-CSharpClass.zip

Please contact me with any technical difficulties experienced.

Pam Pierce, TCICINCIC Systems Analyst
Texas Department ofPublic Safety
Law Enforcement Support Division, Crime Records Service
(512) 424-2898 Office
(512) 424-7164 Fax
Thismessage containsinformation which is confidential. Unless you are theaddressee (orauthorized to receive for the addressee), you may
not use, copy ordisclose to anyone the message or any information containedin the message. Ifyou have receivedthe message in error,
please advise thesenderby reply email and delete themessage.

From: Pierce, Pam
Sent: Monday, March 14,2011 4:55 PM
Subject: RE: TCIC License Plate Reader data

The changes for the TCIC License Plate Reader record extracts previously announced March 9 were not
successfully applied today, and we are in the process of backing out the changes from the TxDPS TCTC
production systems. TxDPS technical staff are evaluating the problem and plan to attempt to apply the changes
tomorrow (Tuesday, March 15). We are planning to have the websites returned to their previous data layout of
information shortly after 5:00 pm today.

Please accept our apologies for the inconveniences today.

Pem Pierce, TCICINC IC Systems Analyst
Texas Department of Public Safety
Lew Enforcement Support Division, Crime Records Service
(512) 424-2898 Office
(512) 424-7164 Fax
This message contains infonnation which is confidentia l. Unless you are the addressee (or authorized to receive for the addressee), you may
not use, copy or disclose to anyone the message or any information contained in the message. If you have received the message in error,
please advise thesenderby reply email and delete the message.

From: Pierce, Pam
Sent: Wednesday, March 09, 2011 9:54 AM
Subject: TCIC License Plate Reader data
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You are receiving th is email because you are the designated point of contact at your agency for the TCl C License
Plate Reader data file. Conversely, if you are no longer the person responsible for the LPR system data, piease
send us an email indicating the name, along with contact information, for t he current point of contact at your
criminai justice agency.

On M on day March 14, 2011 the TxDPS TClC license plate reader data file system again will begin receiving
vehicle and license plate data associated with Sexual Offender records currently active in TCl C, while TxDPS will
begin posting NCIC vehicle datasets as weil. Since the TClC data f iie was modified some years ago to also
include any vehicle and license plate data associated with Wanted or Missing Person records, t his add it ion of
Sexual Offender data means virtuaily any TClC record that conta ins license plate data will be listed with in the
TCIC license plate informat ion posted on the TxDPS LPR sites.

TxDPS is now receiving similar data from NClC and on March 14, 2011 wil l begin post ing the NCIC data also on
the TxDPSTClC LPR site where the TClC license plate data is posted. If your agency wishes to also populate
your system with the NCIC data, a change in your software used to pull t he data from TxDPS and store it w ith in
your local systems wiil be necessary. Unlike TCIC, the NCIC data fil e is only updated at t he federal level twice a
day. If a "wave file" or visual cue has been configured for your agency's LPR system, a configurat ion change may
be appropriate based upon the new data layout. To assist with the ready identification of the actual record type,
the TClC and NCICdata wiil now contain the unique record ident ifier for each database/repository. For TClC
records, the TIC# will be included in the TCIC LPR datasets. Similarly for NCIC record sets, the NIC# will be
included in the NCIC LPR dataset.

For the TCIC data set "standard", an example of the new f iie layout is:
TW00246485 18,LPRTEST,TX,1997

For the TCIC data set "expanded", an example of the new file layout is:
TV1335 I86855,LPRTEST,TX,1997,DODG,RI5,PK,GRYIGRY

For the NCICdata set, an example of t he new file layout is:
V323783863,TXOOOOOOO,20I008I8,LPRTEST,CA,20I0,199I ,HOND,ACC,2D,BRO/WID

While those who manuaily update the ir LPR data sets will continue to access the data, including the new NCIC
data, at httD:/lwww.txdps.state.tx.us/crsflp ft p/ autom ated system access should be directed to
http://www.txdps.state .tx.us/CRS! lp ftp!aut odownload.aspx as both sites will receive updates simultaneously
from TCIC and NCIC at the appropriate times.

Please take this opportunity to remind appropriate staff that a "hit" on t he LPR data MUST BE FOL LOW ED
BY A LIVE TLETS STOLEN VEHICLE I NQUIRY as stated in the MOU your agency signed with TxDPS. TClC
data is updated houriy. As previously stated, NCIC data is posted at the federal level tw ice a day. Many local
agency systems have been configured to pull the LPR data from TxDPS j ust once or tw ice a day; some only once

. a week. With the lapsing t ime between the live TCIC and NCIC system record entry and removal, as compared to
the t ime when the license plate/vehicle data is extrapolated for the automated LPR files at TxDPS, FBI NClC, or at
the local agency, it is VITAL that the TLETS/Nl ets stolen vehicle inquiry occur prior to any police action .

Since many email systems prohibit the transmission of .zip files or .exe fi les, please send an email to
tcicoc@txdps.state.tx. us to request electronic documentation and sample script created by the TxDPS te chnical
staff to assist your agency with making changes to puil the new NCIC data set if needed.

For ease of translat ion of the TCIC record ident ifier number (TIC#) the second character designates t he record
type:

P - License Plate

v- Vehicle

W - Wanted Person with license plate information
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M - Missing wit h license plate information

N - capias Warrant with license plate information

o -Protection Order with license plate informat ion

T - Threat Against a Peace Office r with license plate informat ion

x- Sexuai Offender with license plate information

For ease of translation of the NCIC record identifier number (NIC#) the !'irstcharacter designates the record type:

B - Stolen Boats
C - Supervised Release with license plate information
H · Protection Orders with license plate information
M - Missing Persons with license piate information
N - Deported Felons with license plate informat ion
p . Stolen License Plates
R · canadian Vehicle Index Records
T· Gang Members and Terrorists w ith license plate information
V · Stolen Vehicles, Vehicle/Boat Parts
W - Wanted Persons with license plate informat ion .
X - Sexual Offenders with license plate information

Pam Pierce, TCICINCIC Systems Analys t
Texas Department of Public Safety
Law Enforcement Suppo rt Division, Crime Records Service
(512) 424-2898 Office
(512) 424-7164 Fax
This messagecontains information which is confidential. Unless you are the addressee (or authorized to receive for the addressee), you may
not use, ropyordisclose to anyone themessageor any information containedin themessage. If youhave receivedthe message in error,
please advise thesender by reply emailand delete the message.
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Gomez, Robert c.

From:
Sen t:
To:
Subject:

Follow Up Flag:
Flag Status:

Categories:

Hi Rob,

Terrazas, Jonathan
Monday, August 15, 2011 1:32 PM
Gomez, Robert C.
LPR software tor units

FDIIDWup
Flagged

Purple Category

Hope all is well with you and the family. The Westside has 2 LPR vehicles that have some sort of software issue. W hat
needs to be done on those vehicles SD that the LPR's can be used? Thanks.

Respectfully,
Lt. Jonathan Terrazas #1773
WS RCC - Special Operations I Patrol
4801 Osborne
EI PasD, Tx. 79922
915.585.60 77
TerrazasJ@elpasDtexas.qDv
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Gomez. Robert C.

From:
Sent:
To :
Cc:
Subject :

Sir,

Gomez, Robert C.
Monday, August 15, 20 11 4:05 PM
Terrazas, Jonathan
Gomez, Robert C.
FW: LPR software for units

I have not seen the grips yet so I can't tell you how long it will take. I will look at them first thing in the morn ing and g ive
you an ETA. I know one of them is a screen if tha t is the case I have to wait for the part but I will give you a better ETA in
the morning.

As far as family I just cam e back from a 10 vact ion taking care of my Mother and Father who are both Sick . The good
news is they are feeling much better. Tha nks for asking . I hope you and your family are doing we ll.

Rob

From : Terrazas, Jonat han
Sent : Monday, August 15, 2011 1:32 PM
To : Gomez, Robert C.
SUbject: LPR software for units

Hi Rob,

Hope all is well with you and the family. The Westside has 2 LPR vehicles that have some sort of software issue. What
needs to be done on those vehicles so that the LPR's can be used? Thanks.

Respectfully,
Lt. Jonathan Terrazas #1773
W SRCC- Special Operation s I Patrol
4801 Osborne
EIPaso, Tx. 79922
915.585.6077
TerrazasJ@elpasotexas.gov
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Gom ez, Robert C.

From:
Sent :
To:
SUbject :

Follow Up Flag:
Flag Sta tus :

Categories:

Terrazas, Jonathan
Tuesday, August 16, 2011 8:28 AM
Gomez, Robert C.
RE: LPR software for units

Follow up
Flagged

Purple Category

Glad to hear your parents are getting better. Things are going well over here. Th anks for letting me know about the
vehicles . Take care and be safe.

From: Gomez, Robert C.
Sent: Monday, August 15, 2011 4:05 PM
To: Terrazas, Jonathan
Cc: Gomez, Robert C.
Subject: FW: LPR software for units

Sir,

I have not seen the grips yet so I can 't tell you how long it will take. I will look at them first thing in the mornin g and
give you an ETA. I know one of them is a screen if that is the case I have to wait for the part but I will give yo u a
better ETA in the morning.

As far as family I just came back from a 10 vaction taking care of my Mother and Father who are both Sick. The
good news is they are feeling much better. Thanks for asking. I hope you and your family are doing well.

Rob

From : Terrazas, Jonathan
Sent: Monday, August 15, 2011 1:32 PM
To: Gomez, Robert C.
Subject: LPR software for units

Hi Rob,

Hope all is well with you and the family. The Westside has 2 LPR vehicles that have some sort of software issue.
What needs to be done on those vehicles so that the LPR's can be used ? Thanks.

Respectfully,
Lt. Jonathan Terrazas #1773
WSRCC- Special Operations I Patrol
4801 Osborne
EI Paso, Tx. 79922
915.585.6077
TerrazasJ@elpasotexas.gov
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Gomez, Robert C.

Fro m:
Sent:
To:
Subj ect:

Follow Up Flag:
Flag Status:

Categories:

Terrazas, Jonathan
Wednesday, August 17, 2011 9:08 AM
Gomez, Robert C.; Spalloni, Marco
RE: LPR software for units

Follow up
Flagged

Purple Category

Thank you all for addressing this.

From : Gomez, Robert C.
Sent: Tuesday, August 16, 2011 10:52 AM
To : Spalloni, Marco
Cc: Terrazas, Jonathan; Gomez, Robert C.
Subject: Fw: LPR softwa re for units

Sir,

I referenc e to the WS unit the air card was not missing it was deact ivated . Eddie Estrada is working on activat ion
now. It should be up and running soon. That is ali i have for now.
Sgt Robert Gomez
Auto Theft Ta sk Force
(915) 892-6222

From: Moreno, Rafael
Sent: Tuesday, August 16, 2011 10:45 AM
To : Gomez, Robert c.; Est rada, Eddie
Subject: RE: LPR softw are for units

Sgt. Gomez,

Sir I checked Unit W8146 and determined that the aircards service was canc elled. I used another LPR's aircard
and the DVR and LPR worked normal. The vehicle should be ready as soon as the ai rcard gets reactiva ted. I
also contacted Mr. Estrada and advised him of the aircard. As soon as the aircard has service I will reconnect it
to the router and do a full test before releasing it.

Unit W8146 phone number 915-319-1112. PC770 ESN-DEC: 09112 37577 9. ESN-HEX: 5BBCD6 E3

R. M oreno #2423
AF804
El Paso County A uto Theft Task Force
9600 Dyer El Paso, Texas, 79924
915-892-2729 (Cell)
915-298-9671 (Office)
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From: Terrazas, Jonathan
Sent: Monday, August 15, 2011 1:32 PM
To : Gomez, Robert C.
Subject: LPR software for units

Hi Rob,

Hope all is well with you and the fam ily. The Westside has 2 LPR vehicles that have some sort of software issue.
What needs to be done on those vehicles so that the LPR's can be used? Thanks .

Respectfully,
Lt Jonathan Terrazas #1773
WSRCC- Special Operations I Patrol
4801 Osborne
EI Paso, Tx. 79922
915.585.6077
TerrazasJ@elpasotexas .gov
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Gomez, Robert C.

From:
Sent:
To:
Cc:
Subject:

Foll ow Up Flag:
Flag Status :

Categories:

Rob,

Terrazas, Jonathan
Thursday, August 25, 2011 9:55 AM
Gomez, Robert C.
Moreno, Rafael; Malon, Reginald
RE: LPR vehicles

Follow up
Flagged

Purple Category

I understand what you mean. As far as working from nothing, this is what made you such an excellent investigator !! You
have that knack for find ing outwhat happened and went wrong from nothing to start off with. Thanks for letting me know
what the status is. Be safe and takecare.

JT

From: Gomez, Robert C.
Sent: Thursday, August 25, 2011 9:47 AM
To: Terrazas, Jonathan
ee: Moreno, Rafael; Moton, Reginald; Gomez, Robert C.
Subject: LPR vehicles

Lt. We are still working on the vehicles. One is the screen and we are waiting for the parts. The other is
done. We had to test the whole system. If you look at the grip left with the unit they did not give us
much to work with. I ussally don't complain but it is very difficult trouble shoot three computers without
a start point.

Can you have someone pick up W8146 it is ready.

Sgt Robert Gomez
EI Paso Police Department
Auto Theft Task Force
(915) 892-6222

1
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Gomez. Robert C.

From:
Sent:
To :
Subject:

Follow Up Flag:
Flag Status:

Sg!. Robert Gomez <no-reply@skycopvideo.com>
Thursday, September 29,2011 9:11 AM
Gomez, Robert c.
Support Ticket #6235 - touch screen (P# N10106)

Follow up
Completed

Ticket: #6235 - touch screen (P#
N10106)

submitted by 5g!. Rob ert
Gomez on 9/29/201 1 at
10:1 1 AM Central

eppd.skycopvideo.com
(1 614)

Email: gomezr@elpasotexas,gov

Phone: 915-892-6222

Priority: Code Red

Category: SkyCap MLPRV

5g!. Robert Gomez said ...
touch screen is fa lling apart!!!!!!!!!!!!! Test TEST TEST

r- . .- ----.- - ..

, Do not reply to this ema il. View ticket or post a comment here.
'-- -

1
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Gomez, Robert C.

Fro m:
Sent :
To:
SUbject:

Follow Up Flag :
Flag Status:

Sgt. Robert Gomez <no-reply@skycopvideo.com>
Thursday, September 29, 2011 9:18 AM
Sgt. Robert Gomez
Support Ticket #6235 - touch screen (P# NiDi 06)

Follow up
Completed

RE: #6235 - touch screen (P# N10106)
submitted by 5g t. Robert Gomez on 9/29/20 11 at 10:11 AM Central

eppd.skycopvideo.com (1614)
---- -- - --- -~~- ~~----------_.-

5gt. Robert Gomez said ...
Testing ticket thanks guys we needed this. Have a good day Robert

r·---··----·-----------·--··---·--·---·----·~---·--·----.--.. --.-----.-- - ------ ..----,..-.-- .----.-~---.--,..--.- - ----- -
! Do not reply to this email. View ticket or post a comment here. ' .
L __ __._•._ .••_•. ._ .__. •.".•.•.•,,,., •..•.•..•,•..•_•. ,_._..• ..._.__ ,__., . ...•.. . . , , ".__., ._ , ,.., .. ._ _._._ _ _ ~__.._.. ._. .. . . .,_._ ,_.. _

Everything ok now? Go ahead and close this ticket.
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Gomez. Robert C.

From:
Sent:
To:
Subject:

Sgt. Robert Gomez <no-reply@skycopvideo.com>
Wednesday, October OS , 2011 10:15 AM
Gomez, Robert C.
Support Ticket #6272 - Screen (P# C10078)

Follow Up Flag :
Flag Status :

Follow up
Completed

Ticket: #6272 - Screen (P#
C10078)

submitted by 5g1. Robert
Gomez on 10/5/201 1 at
11 :15 AM Central

eppd.skycopvideo.com
(1614)

Email: gomezr@elpasotexas.gov

Phone: 91 5-892-6222

Priority: Elevated

Category: SkyCop MLPRV
-----------

5g1. Robert Gomez said ...
Screen has heat damage. Has not worked since original install. Need replacment sceen
ASAP . Screen also flickers .

._~- ._ _._-------_.__.__._- -- -- _._- _._._---_._._•.•.._ - - --- _.__._- _._-_.._-_ ._----_..__._-_ .-
Do not reply to this email: View ticket or post a comment here.

1
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Gomez. Robert C.

From:
Sent:
To:
SUbject: -

Foll ow Up Flag:
Flag Status:

Sgt. Robert Gomez <no-reply@skycopvideo.com>
Wednesday, October 05,2011 10:16 AM
Gomez, Robert C.
Support Ticket #6273 - Screen (P# E8132)

Follow up
Completed

Ticket: #6273 - Screen (P# E8132)

submitted by Sgt. Robert
Gomez on 10/5/2011 at
11:16 AM Central

eppd.skycopvideo.com
(1614)

Email: Iwmezr(@,elpasotexas,gov

Phone: 915-892-6222

Prio rity: Ele vated

Category: SkyCop MLPRV

Sgt. Robert Gomez said••.
Screen has heat damage, Has not worked since original install. Need replacment sceen
ASAP, Screen also flickers.

j Do not '!ply toth~=-,=-~_~_~View ticket or post a comment here. :

1
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Gomez. Robert C.

From :
Sent:
To:
Subj ect:

Follow Up Flag :
Flag Status:

Sgt. Robert Gomez <no-reply@skycopvideo.com>
Wednesday. October 05, 2011 10:17 AM
Gomez, Robert C.
Support Ticket #6274 - Screen (P# N6028)

Follow up
Completed

Ticket: #6274 - Screen (P# N6028)

submitted by Sgt. Robert
Gomez on 10/5/2011 at
11:17 AM Central

eppd.skycopvideo.com
(1614)

Email: gomezr@elpasatexas.gov

Phone: 915-892-6222

Priority: Elevated

Category: SkyCap MLPRV

~
e.:J

Sgt. Robert Gomez said ...
Screen has heat damage. Has not worked since original install. Need repla cment sceen
ASAP. Screen also flickers .

! Do not r~IY t~ this email. View ticket or post a comment here.l..--. . . _. _
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Gomez. Robert C.

From:
Sent:
To:
Subject:

Follow Up Flag:
Flag Status:

Sgt. Robert Gomez <no-reply@skycopvideo.com>
Wednesday, October 05, 2011 10:18 AM
Gomez, Robert C.
Support Ticket #6275 - Screen (P# N10106)

Follow up
Completed

Ticket: #6275 - Screen (P#
N10106)

submitted by Sgt. Robert
Gomez on 10/5/201 1 at
11 :18 AM Central

eppd.skycopvideo.com
(1614)

Em ail : gomezr@elpasotexas.gov

Phone: 915-892-6222

Priority: Elevated

Category: SkyCop MLPRV

Sgt. Robert Gomez said ...
Screen has heat damage. Has not worked since original install. Need replacment sceen
ASAP. Screen also flickers .

Do not reply to this email. View ticket or post a comment here.

1
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Gomez, Robert C.

From:
Sent:
To :
SUbj ect :

Follow Up Flag:
Flag Status:

Sgt. Robert Gomez <no-reply@skycopvideo.com>
Wednesda y, Octo ber 05, 2011 10:19 AM
Gomez, Robert C.
Support Ticket #6276 - Screen (P# V10087)

Follow up
Completed

Ticket: #6276 - Screen (P#
V10087)

submitted by Sgt. Robert
Gomez on 10/5/2011 at
11 :19 AM Central

eppd.skycopvidea.com
(1614)

Email : gomezr@elpasotexas.Qov

Phone: 915-892-6222

Priority: Elevated

Category: SkyCap MLPRV

Sgt. Robert Gomez said ...
Screen has heat damage. Has not worked since original install. Need replacm ent sceen
ASAP. Screen also flickers.

I --.-- - --.---- -. ---- - - --- -

I Do not reply to this email. View ticket or post a comment here.
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Gomez, Robert C.

From :
Sent:
To:
Subject:

Follow Up Flag:
Flag Status:

Sgt. Robert Gomez <no-reply@skycopvideo.com>
Wednesday, October 05, 2011 10:20 AM
Gomez, Robert C.
Support Ticket #6277 - Screen (P# W8 145)

Follow up
Completed

Ticket: #6277 - Screen (P#
W8145)

submitted by Sgt. Robert
Gomez on 10/5/2011 at
11:19 AM Central

eppd.skycopvideo.com
(1614)

Email: gomezr(a)elpasotexas.gov

Phone: 915-892-6222

Priority: Elevated

Category: SkyCop MLPRV

Sgt. Robert Gomez said...
Screen has heat damage. Has not worked since original install. Need repla cment sceen
ASAP. Screen also flickers.

r . . .." ." ..
L_~~~_~~~_~.IX.:.~.~?!s ema iL V~ewycke.t orposta.~~n:~ent here.
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Gomez, Robert C.

From:
Sent:
To:
Subj ect:

Follow Up Flag:
Flag Status :

Sgt. Robert Gomez <no-reply@skycopvideo.com>
Wednesday, October 05, 20 11 10:25AM
Gomez, Robert C.
Support Ticket #6278 - Needs Payment (P# Trailer 4)

Follow up
Completed

Ticket: #6278 - Needs Payment
(P# Trai ler 4)

submitted by Sgt. Robert
Gomez on 10/5/2011 at
11 :24 AM Central

eppd.skycopvideo.com
(1614)

Email: eomezr[aJ,elpasotexas.gov

Phone: 915-892 -6222

Prio rity: Elevated

Category: SkyCop Cadet MSU

5gt Robert Gomez said...
Trailer is ready at Bob's small engine repair. Needs payment so we can pick it up.
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Gomez, Robert C.

From :
Sent:
To:
Subject :

Follow Up Flag :
Flag Status:

Sg!. Robert Gomez <no-reply@skycopvideo.com>
Wednesday, October as, 2011 10:27 AM
Gomez, Robert C.
Support Ticket #627 9 - Generator (P# Trai ler 5)

Follow up
Completed

Ti cket: #6279 - Generator (P#
Trailer 5)

submitted by 5gt. Robert
Gomez on 10/5/2011 at
11:26 AM Central

eppd.s kycopvideo.com
(1614)

Ema i l: gomezrlaielpasotexas.gov

Phone: 915-892-6222

Priority: Elevated

Category: SI.:yCop Cadet MSU

5gt. Robert Gomez said ...
Gen threw a rod needs to be replaced or fixed . Also reason for dam age if it was a spark
plug needs to be in writing so I can take it up with the garage,

I Do not reply to this ema il. View ticket or post a comment here.
l_..__.._ ..~__""._ _ •• .__.._. ._._ . ._ _ .•__. •.__. .'__.•.__ ,..._._.._. . , ._~__._._. ._. '_ •._h___ ...... ... .._..__... . .. ... .. ,_.. ..... ._
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Gomez, Robert C.

From:
Sent :
To:
SUbject :

Follow Up Flag:
Flag Status:

Sg!. Robert Gomez <no-reply@skycopvideo.com>
Wednesday, October 05, 2011 10:36 AM
Gomez, Robert C.
Support Ticket #6280 - Security Center

Follow up
Completed

Ti cket: #6280 - Security Center

submitted by 5gt. Robert
Gomez on 10/5/2011 at
11:35 AM Central

eppd.skycopvideo.com
(1614)

Email : gomezr!a1elpasotexas,gov

Phone: 915-892-6222

Priority: Standard

Category: Other

5gt. Robert Gomez said ...
We have an unit that says rename unit. We think it is trailer 8. We have renamed the unit in
patroller but we still see it as rename unit. A ll the reads are under renamed unit instead of
trailer 8. Causing problems with Database for searches.

http://eppd,skycopvideo.com/hand lers/file.ashx?fileid=ee7bc314-2eaf-40d4-b73b­
5848ad564c9f

r-- o.

j Do not reply to this email. View ticket or post a comment here ,L . ._. . ._.. . , . ._ ..__._ .__" . .__

1
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Gomez, Robert C.

From:
Sent:
To:
Subj ect :

Foll ow Up Flag:
Flag Status :

Sgt. Robert Gomez <no-reply@skycopvideo.com>
Monday, October 10, 2011 10:08 AM
Sgt. Robert Gomez
Support Ticket #6280 - Security Center

Follow up
Completed

RE: #6280 - Security Center

submitted by 59t. Robert Gomez on 10/5/2011 at 11 :35 AM Central

eppd.skycopvideo.com (1614)

59 t. Robert Gomez said ...
Security Corrected itself last week. This morning it is back to rename unit.

,

i Do not reply to th is email. View ticket or post a comment here. .I_. ._.__._._.._ . ~_......_._-- --_.._---..-... . ... . . ._ ......__._.__._....._._-'_~ , _

Everything ok now? Go ahead and close this ticket.

1
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Gomez. Robert C.

From :
Sent:
To :
Subj ect :

Follow Up Flag:
Flag Status:

S9!. Robert Gomez <no-reply@skycopvideo.com>
Monday, October 10, 2011 10:12 AM
Gomez, Robert C.
Support Ticket #6300 - Computer will not turn on (P# Trailer 6)

Follow up
Completed

Ticket: #6300 - Computer will not
turn on (P# Trailer 6)

submitted by Sgt. Robert
Gomez on 10/10/2011 at
11:11 AM Central

eppd.skycopvideo.com
(1614)

Email: Gomezr@elpasotexas.gov

Phone: 915-892-6222

Priority: Standard

Category: SkyCop Cadet MSU
._-----_._--_.._--_._-----

Sgt. Robert Gomez said ...
Opus box will not come on. Same problem as before . We truned off Breakers and Pulled
the 6 pin. Still will not start.

[
._-- -- --_...._-_.._- - -_.._-_.._- _.- .._ ._.__.__.._--_._..-

Do not reply to this email. View ticket or post a comment here.
._-------------
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Gomez, Robert C.

Fro m:
Sent:
To :
Subj ect:

Follow Up Flag:
Flag Status :

Sgt. Robert Gomez <no-reply@skycopvideo.com>
Tuesday, October 11. 2011 9:06 AM
Sgt. Robert Gomez
Support Ticket #6280 - Security Center

Follow up
Completed

RE: #6280 - Security Center

submitted by Sgt. Robert Gomez on 10/5/20 11 at 11:35 AM Central

eppd.skycopvideo.com (1614)
_.....__..._-- .•. - _ .__ ..... - ..__._. ---_.__._----_._ --- -- - _... . .-_.... _._ ---_._-_.... .__._-- ._ -

Sgt. Robert Gomez said ...
We fixed it ourselves. Trailer 8 was not on a public partition. We del ete it with Config tool
and had it pop back up. Then we put it on the public partition. If you can think of anything
else let us know so we can close the ticket.

1--D~~~t -reply to th is email. View ticket or post a comment here.
........ - .- - .~~-_.__ ._------~-,,~..._----

Everything ok now ? Go ahead and close thi s ticket.
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Gomez, Robert C.

From :
Sent :
To:
Subj ect :

Follow Up Flag:
Flag Status:

Sgt. Robert Gomez <no-reply@skycopvideo.com>
Tuesday, Octobe r 11, 2011 9:08 AM
Sgt. Robert Gomez
Support Ticket #6277 - Screen (P# W8145)

Follow up
Completed

RE: #6277 - Screen (P# W8145 )

submitted by Sgt. Robert Gomez on 10/5/2011 at 11:19 AM Central

eppd.skycopvideo.com (1614)

Sgt. Robert Gomez sa id...
Status?

I_~~ ~ot reply tO,'thiS~~,ai ~. Vi~~ t~cket orp ast a ~omment here.

Every thing ok now? Go ahead and close this ticket.

1
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Gomez, Robert C.

From :
Sen t:
To:
Subject:

Follow Up Flag:
Flag Status:

Sgt. Robert Gomez <no-reply@skycopvideo.com>
Tuesday, Octobe r 11, 2011 9:08 AM
Sgt. Robert Gomez
Support Ticket #6278 - Needs Payment (P# Trailer 4)

Follow up
Completed

RE: #6278 - Needs Payment (P# Trailer 4)

submitted by 5gt. Robert Gomez on 10/5/20 11 at 11:24 AM Central

eppd.skycopvideo.com (1614)

5g1. Robert Gomez said ...
Status?

[00not reply to this email. View ticket orDost a comment he~e.

Everything ok now? Go ahead and close this ticket.

1

--_._-----
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Gomez, Robert C.

From:
Sent:
To:
Subject :

Follow Up Flag :
Flag Status:

Sg!. Robert Gomez <no-reply@skycopvideo.com>
Tuesday, October 11, 2011 9:09 AM
Sg!. Robert Gomez
Support Ticket #6272 - Screen (P# C10078)

Follow up
Completed

RE: #6272 .. Screen (P# C10078)

submitted by 5gt. Robert Gomez on 10/5/2011 at 11:15 AM Central

eppd.skycopvideo.com (1614)

5gt. Robert Gomez said ...
Status?

---_._- ---,..------ - ---- --------- ---- -- _ ._-------- - --- -
L?_~_ n~~_~e~~!_~_!~~ _~_~_~~~: Vie~~k_:!~~~t~ ..~_~--=~~ ~ere . ._ __ .._. .. _

Everything ok now? Go ahead and close this ticket.
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Go mez, Robert C.

From :
Sent:
To :
SUbject:

Follow Up Flag:
Flag Status:

Sgt. Robert Gomez <no-reply@skycopvid eo.com>
Tuesday, October 11, 2011 9:09 AM
Sgt. Robert Gom ez
Support Ticket #6273 - Screen (P# E8132)

Follow up
Completed

RE: #6273 - Screen (P# E8132)

submitted by Sgt. Robert Gomez on 10/5/2011 at 11:16 AM Cent ral

eppd.skycopvideo.com (1614)

Ifx l s1CJ -- Sgt. Robert Gomez said...
Status?

Everything ok now? Go ahead and close this ticket.

- - - --- - - -
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Gomez, Robert c.

From :
Sent:
To:
Subject:

Follow Up Flag:
Flag Status:

Sgt. Robert Gomez <no-reply@skycopv ideo.com >
Tuesday, October 11, 2011 9:09 AM
Sgt. Robert Gomez
Support Ticket #6274 - Screen (P# N6028)

Follow up
Completed

RE: #6274 - Screen (P# N6028)

submitted by Sgt. Robert Gomez on 10/5/2011 at 11 :17 AM Central

eppd.skycopvideo.com (1614)

Sgt. Robert Gomez said ...
Status?

r-.------ .--- - - - - - - - - -
L~o not reply to this email. View ticket or post a comment here.

Everything ok now? Go ahead and close this ticket.
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Gomez, Robert C.

From:
Sent:
To:
Subject:

Follow Up Flag:
Flag Status:

Sgt. Robert Gomez <no-reply@skycopvideo.com>
Tuesday, October 11 , 2011 9:09 AM
Sgt. Robert Gomez
Support Ticket #6275 - Screen (P# N10106)

Follow up
Completed

RE: #6275 - Screen (P# N10106)

submitted by Sgt. Robert Gomez on 10/5/2011 at 11:18 AM Central

eppd.skycopvideo .com (1614)

Sgt. Robert Gomez said ...
Status?

I Do not reply to this email. View ticket or post a comment here.

Everything ok now? Go ahead and close this ticket.
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Gomez, Rob ert C.

From:
Sent:
To :
Subject:

Follow Up Flag:
Flag Statu s :

Sg!. Robert Gomez <no-reply@skycopvideo.com>
Tuesday, October 11, 2011 9:09 AM
Sg!. Robert Gomez
Support Ticket #6276 - Screen (P# V10087 )

Follow up
Completed

RE: #6276 - Screen (P# V10087 )

submitted by Sgt. Robert Gomez on 10/5/2011 at 11:19 AM Centra l

eppd.skycopvideo.com (1614)

Sgt. Robert Gomez said ...
Status?

.ro; not reply to this email. View ticket or post a comment here .
-'--- -- -_ ._- -- -_._.

Everything ok now? Go ahead and close this ticket.

1

-- - --- -- - -- --'-- - - -- --

- 10356 -



Gomez, Robe rt C.

From :
Sent:
To:
Subject:

Follow Up Flag:
Flag Status :

Sgt. Robert Gomez <no-reply@skycopvideo.com>
Tuesday, October 11, 20119:15 AM
Sgt. Robert Gomez
Support Ticket #6280 - Security Center

Follow up
Completed

RE: #6280 - Security Center

submitted by Sgt. Robert Gomez on 10/5/2011 at 11:35 AM Central

eppd.skycopvideo.com (1614)

Sgt. Robert Gomez said...
Ok it did not work. It showed as Trailer 8 for a short time

LEo not reply to th is email. ~iew t icket or pos t a co~men! here._

Everything ok now? Go ahead and close this ticket.

1- 10357 -



Gomez, Robert C.

From:
Sent:
To:
Cc:
Subject:

Follow Up Flag:
Flag Status :

Graveline, Phillip F.
Tuesday, October 11, 2011 9:20 AM
Gomez, Robert C.; Moreno, Rafael
Graveline, Phillip F.
N10106

Follow up
Completed

5g!. Gom ez:

Vehicle has been griped for LPR Camera and Computer not activated. Pleasde advise whether you are go ing to take
care of this or what you want us to do.

Respectfully,
Phil Graveline

- 10358 -




